

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FA(MAT) No. 300 of 2023**KRISHNA KUMAR YADAV **versus** SMT. KALESARI BAI**Order Sheet**

02.05.2025	<p>Mr. Prakash Sethi, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Parasmani Shrivastava, counsel for the respondents. Heard.</p> <p>Pursuant to the order dated 22.04.2025 of this Court, respondent is present with minor child (daughter of the appellant- Tanya) before this Court.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant submits that appellant could not be present before this Court as he is suffering from illness.</p> <p>We have separately interacted with the minor child (daughter-Tanya) in chamber and she stated that she wants to reside with her aunt and not with her father and she also stated that she did not even able to recognize her father.</p> <p>At the request of learned counsel for the appellant, list this case after three weeks.</p> <p>In the meanwhile, appellant is at liberty to go and meet her daughter and as per order dated 14.03.2024 of this</p>

Court, appellant preferably on a Saturday or Sunday the respondents shall allow the child to visit his father at respondents' home and also the appellant/father may join the company of the child at the place of the respondents and spend some hours or days with the child in the company of the respondents, at that time, respondents shall not create any hindrance in their meeting.

Sd/-

(Rajani Dubey)

Judge

Sd/-

(Sachin Singh Rajput)

Judge

Uttej